

**ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT BEEN SCHEDULED**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**Nos. 11-1486, *et al.***

—————  
**ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, *ET AL.*,  
*Petitioners,***

**v.**

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.***

—————

**ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

—————

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION**

—————

**DAVID L. MORENOFF  
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL**

**ROBERT H. SOLOMON  
SOLICITOR**

**HOLLY E. CAFER  
ATTORNEY**

**FOR RESPONDENT  
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY  
COMMISSION  
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426**

**OCTOBER 25, 2012**

## CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

### A. Parties and *Amici*

The parties before this Court are identified in the brief of Petitioners Electric Power Supply Association, American Public Power Association, National Rural Electric Cooperative Association, Old Dominion Electric Cooperative, and Edison Electric Institute. Robert Borlick, Joseph Bowring, James Bushnell and other economists appear before this Court as *amici curiae*.

### B. Rulings Under Review

1. *Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets*, Order No. 745, Final Rule, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,322 (Mar. 15, 2011), R. 223, JA 66; and
2. *Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets*, Order No. 745-A, Order on Rehearing and Clarification, 137 FERC ¶ 61,215 (Dec. 15, 2011), R. 266, JA 1.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	3
INTRODUCTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY FRAMEWORK.....	7
II. DEMAND RESPONSE IN ORGANIZED WHOLESALE ENERGY MARKETS.....	9
A. Organized Wholesale Energy Markets.....	9
B. Demand Response Participation In Organized Wholesale Markets.....	11
III. THE COMMISSION’S PROCEEDINGS ON REVIEW.....	14
A. Order No. 745 Rulemaking.....	14
B. Order No. 745-A Rehearing Order.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
II. THE COMMISSION HAS JURISDICTION TO SET MARKET RULES, INCLUDING COMPENSATION, FOR DEMAND RESPONSE RESOURCES IN WHOLESALE ENERGY MARKETS.....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
A. States Retain Full Authority To Offer Retail Demand Response Programs.....	26
B. Demand Response Participation In Wholesale Energy Markets Falls Within FERC Jurisdiction As A Practice “Affecting” Jurisdictional Rates.....	32
1. Demand response resources participating in wholesale energy markets directly affect wholesale energy rates.....	32
2. The Commission’s interpretation of its Federal Power Act jurisdiction is reasonable and consistent with this Court’s precedent.....	34
III. CALIFORNIA’S COST ALLOCATION CHALLENGE IS PREMATURE AND SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	40
IV. ORDER NO. 745’S DEMAND RESPONSE REFORMS ARE VITAL TO OVERCOME CONTINUING BARRIERS TO DEMAND RESPONSE PARTICIPATION IN WHOLESALE MARKETS.....	45
A. The Commission Made The Required Statutory Findings.....	46
B. Substantial Record Evidence Supports The Commission’s Findings As To The Need For Further Reform.....	48
V. FERC’S DIRECTIVE REQUIRING COMPARABLE, NON-DISCRIMINATORY COMPENSATION FOR QUALIFIED DEMAND RESPONSE RESOURCES IS REASONABLE AND SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.....	54
A. LMP Is A Reasonable Choice Among Alternative Compensation Approaches.....	54

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
B. Paying LMP To Demand Response Resources That Satisfy The Two Eligibility Requirements Is Appropriate.....	59
1. Generators overlook the significance of the balancing and net benefits tests.....	59
2. Qualified demand response resources are similarly situated with supply resources in wholesale energy markets.....	62
3. Paying qualified demand response resources LMP does not result in a subsidy or overcompensation.....	64
4. Paying qualified demand response resources LMP results in additional benefits to organized wholesale energy markets.....	69
C. The Commission Adequately Explained Its Decision To Require A More Uniform Approach To Demand Response Compensation.....	73
VI. ASSUMING JURISDICTION, ORDER NO. 745’S COST ALLOCATION APPROACH IS REASONABLE AND WELL- SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD.....	77
CONCLUSION.....	80

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	42
<i>Associated Gas Distribs. v. FERC</i> , 824 F.2d 981 (D.C. 1987).....	24
<i>Blumenthal v. FERC</i> , 552 F.3d 875 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	23, 73
<i>California Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24, 33-34
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 37 (1984).....	23, 24
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Lujan</i> , 891 F.2d 927 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	45
<i>Clean Air Implementation Project v. EPA</i> , 150 F.3d 1200 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	44
<i>Cogeneration Ass’n of Cal. v. FERC</i> , 525 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	25, 58
<i>“Complex” Consol. Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 165 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	63
<i>*Connecticut Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control v. FERC</i> , 569 F.3d 477 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	8, 23, 35-37, 40
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. FERC</i> , 510 F.3d 333 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	72

---

\* Cases chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Council of the City of New Orleans v. FERC</i> , 692 F.3d 172 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	75
<i>Domtar Me. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 347 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	44-45
* <i>DTE Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 394 F.3d 954 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	43
<i>Electricity Consumers Res. Council v. FERC</i> , 407 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25, 76
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 10 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	57
<i>Entergy Servs. v. FERC</i> , 391 F.3d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	29
<i>ExxonMobil Gas Mktg. Co. v. FERC</i> , 297 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	24, 25
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	34
<i>Florida Gas Transmission Co. v. FERC</i> , 604 F.3d 636 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	68-69
* <i>Florida Mun. Power Ag. v. FERC</i> , 315 F.3d 362 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	25, 63
<i>Florida Mun. Power Ag. v. FERC</i> , 602 F.3d 454 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>FPC v. Conway Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 271 (1976).....	52, 72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>COURT CASES:</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	72-73
<i>FPC v. Sierra Pacific Power Co.</i> , 350 U.S. 348 (1956).....	72
<i>Friends of Keesville, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	44
<i>Groton v. FERC</i> , 587 F.2d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	35-36, 37
<i>Gulf States Util. Co. v. FPC</i> , 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	8
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	58
<i>Illinois Commerce Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 576 F.3d 470 (7th Cir. 2009).....	78
<i>*Indiana Util. Reg. Comm’n v. FERC</i> , 668 F.3d 735 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	4, 13, 14, 29, 34, 75
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Nat. Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	59
<i>Midwest ISO Transmission Owners v. FERC</i> , 373 F.3d 1361 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	78
<i>Mississippi Industries v. FERC</i> , 808 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	9, 10, 24, 58, 72-73

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	23
<i>NAACP v. FPC</i> , 425 U.S. 662 (1976).....	8
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Broadcasters v. FCC</i> , 740 F.2d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	76
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Reg. Util. Comm'nrs v. FERC</i> , 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	30, 31, 38, 66-67
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</i> , 468 F.3d 831 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	53
<i>New Mexico Attorney General v. FERC</i> , 466 F.3d 120 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	43
<i>*New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	7-9, 23, 31-32, 47, 54
<i>New York Regional Interconnect v. FERC</i> , 634 F.3d 581 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7, 30
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. FERC</i> , 30 F.3d 177 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	24, 79
<i>OXY USA, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 64 F.3d 649 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	73
<i>Papago Tribal Util. Auth. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.2d 235 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	42-43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>COURT CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968).....	25, 48
<i>PNGTS Shippers' Group v. FERC</i> , 592 F.3d 132 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Public Utils. Comm'n of California v. FERC</i> , 367 F.3d 925 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
* <i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist. v. FERC</i> , 616 F.3d 520 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	10, 37, 68
<i>Sithe/Independence Power Partners, L.P. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	78
<i>Toca Producers v. FERC</i> , 411 F.3d 262 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	40, 42
* <i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23, 43, 47, 78
<i>Transmission Ag. of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	39
<i>United Distrib. Cos. v. FERC</i> , 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	38-39
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 770 F.2d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	47
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Power, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 493 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	24-25
<i>Wisconsin Valley Improvement Co. v. FERC</i> , 236 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25, 58-59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Cal. Indep. System Op. Corp.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,217 (2011).....	42
<i>Credit Reforms in Organized Wholesale Electric Markets</i> , Order No. 741, 133 FERC ¶ 61,060 (2010).....	28
<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> , Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 75 Fed. Reg. 15,362 (Mar. 29, 2010), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 32,656 (2010).....	14, 46, 49-53, 56, 76
<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> , Supplemental Notice of Proposed Rulemaking and Notice of Technical Conference, 75 Fed. Reg. 47,499 (Aug. 6, 2010), 132 FERC ¶ 61,094 (2010).....	15, 53
<i>Demand Response Compensation in Organized Wholesale Energy Markets</i> , Order No. 745, Final Rule, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,322 (2011), on reh’g and clarification, Order No. 745-A, 137 FERC ¶ 61,215 (2011).....	4-6, 10-11, 15-19, 26-28, 30, 32-33, 35-41, 47-72, 74, 76-79
<i>EnergyConnect, Inc.</i> , 130 FERC ¶ 61,031 (2010).....	39
<i>New England Power Pool</i> , 101 FERC ¶ 61,344 (2002).....	72
<i>PJM Industrial Customer Coalition v. PJM Interconnection, LLC</i> , 121 FERC ¶ 61,315 (2007).....	51, 67
